

CASE NO. 22-3765

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN D. HARDWICK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**3M COMPANY; E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY; THE
CHEMOURS COMPANY; ARCHROMA MANAGEMENT LLC;
ARKEMA, INC.; ARKEMA FRANCE, S.A.; AGC CHEMICALS
AMERICAS, INC.; DAIKIN INDUSTRIES LTD.; DAIKIN AMERICA,
INC.; SOLVAY SPECIALTY POLYMERS, USA, LLC,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
The Honorable Edmund A. Sargus, Case No. 2:18-cv-1185

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Brian A. Troyer
Kyle T. Cutts
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: (216) 621-0200
Fax: (216) 696-0740
btroyer@bakerlaw.com
kcutts@bakerlaw.com

Bethany G. Lukitsch
Kamran B. Ahmadian
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
11601 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Tel: (310) 820-8800
Fax: (310) 820-8859
blukitsch@bakerlaw.com
kahmadian@bakerlaw.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Matthew D. Thurlow
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 861-1500
Fax: (202) 861-1783
mthurlow@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Ohio Chamber of Commerce

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Certification Order Violates Important Principles of Separation of Powers and Federalism.	5
II. The District Court Misapplied Precedent and Erroneously Found that Hardwick Has Standing to Sue.....	11
III. The District Court Applied Erroneous, Overly Expansive Standards for Class Certification.	16
A. The District Court Did Not Properly Assess Commonality.....	16
B. The District Court Erred by Certifying a Non-Cohesive Class under Rule 23(b)(2).....	17
IV. The Expansive Certification Standards Adopted by the District Court Would Harm Ohio’s Business Environment and Economy.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	12
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 533 F. App’x 509 (6th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	12
<i>Hirsch v. CSX Transport, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 11
<i>Protecting Air for Waterville v. Ohio Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 763 F. App’x 504 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , 17 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fla. 2001)	7

<i>Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)	4, 18, 19
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 725 S.2d 10 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Senne v. Kan. City Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) (Gorsuch, J.)	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	13
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Asakevich</i> , 810 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	12
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	11, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16, 17, 19
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 4, 16, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	4, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....16, 20

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. III.....*passim*
